Cost Value

Call forwarding charge  0.30

Number of minutes (per month) 20

Total 6.0

This means that the maximum benefit of NR is 6.0 Pula per month assuming a basket of

20 calls per roaming subscriber, at the estimated ARPU
24

.

Costs of NR

The costs of NR are based on three different scenarios:

1. Scenario 1: equal price to existing local rates (based on an assumption that

BOCRA would mandate that costs must be absorbed by the operators or charge

wholesale roaming tariffs based on a retail minus scheme);

2. Scenario 2: 15% premium to local rates (based on a basic estimate of roaming

overhead costs (primarily call accounting procedures, with no CAPEX required);

3. Scenario 3: 30% premium to local rates (based on an assumption that the host

network operator would charge a premium over cost).

In each scenario, the cost of NR is based on the difference between the local tariff and

the NR tariff. For example, in a beMobile area, the difference would be between the cost

of beMobile call at 1.32 Pula per minute and a NR call.

Table 6-3: Cost of NR

Scenario 1 -
No premium

Scenario 2 -
15%

premium

Scenario 3 -
30%

premium

Number of calls  20 20 20

Premium 0% 15% 30%

Difference between standard and premium tariff 0 0.198 0.396

Cost of NR 0 3.96 7.92

In Table 6-3, the consumer’s cost of NR is zero when call rates are equal to local calls,

3.96 Pula per month per roaming subscribers when call rates are at a 15% premium

(which was estimated to cover roaming overhead costs and profit) and 7.92 Pula per

month when rates are set at a 30% premium.

Results

Table 6-4 summarizes the consumer’s maximum net benefits and benefit/cost ratios for

the three scenarios. As expected, the largest net benefit to consumers is realized where

the premium paid for roaming is the lowest.

23 The visitor spend is based on the above-average ARPU indicated by the demand survey. If the spend is lower,
then the benefits reduce. The analysis is thus on the optimistic side and is therefore subjected to sensitivity
analysis later.
24 See above note.

Regulatory Impact Assessment on National Roaming – Revised Interim Report Page 35

 6 May 2013

Table 6-4: Benefit to cost ratio

Scenario 1 -
No premium

Scenario 2 -
15% premium

Scenario 3 -
30% premium

Benefit 6.0 6.0 6.0

Cost 0 3.96 7.92

Net benefit 6.0 2.04 -1.92

Benefit to cost ratio n/a 1.52 (0.76)

Max. visitor population impacted (2014) 25,536

Total monthly net benefit (2014)  101,888   22,216  -17,234

 Max. visitor population impacted (2016) 11,081

Total monthly net benefit (2016)  44,214   9,641  -7,479

In summary, visitors benefit under a NR price regime that is either equal to existing local

call rates or at a 15% premium. If NR rates are set at a 30% premium to local call rates,

then the net benefit to consumers is negative 1.92, i.e., at a 30% premium, consumers

will pay out more than the benefit they realize from the convenience of having roaming.

Figure 6-2 illustrates the benefit stream for current beneficiaries (2013/2014) as well as

the lower benefit stream for the lower number of beneficiaries expected to remain in

2015/2016.

It will be noted that the “break-even” point for consumers, below which benefits are